

RESOLUTION NO. 39845

A RESOLUTION relating to construction of stormwater infrastructure; authorizing the execution of an Interlocal Agreement with the Metropolitan Park District of Tacoma, in the amount of \$450,000, excluding sales tax, including a 10 percent contingency, budgeted from the Surface Water Fund, to plug and abandon an existing stormwater pipe and construct a replacement 54-inch diameter pipe as part of the Point Defiance Trail Phase I project.

WHEREAS the Waterfront and Peninsula project area within Point Defiance
Park, also known as the Triangle Area, is designed to create a more accessible,
active, and thriving waterfront, and

WHEREAS the Metropolitan Park District of Tacoma ("Metro Parks") has planned certain park improvements for the Triangle Area, including a larger vehicle/trailer parking area; an elevated walkway linking Ruston Way to Point Defiance; a new 11-acre park on the peninsula; and a stormwater facility, through partnership with the City, designed to protect the Puget Sound, and

WHEREAS the Point Defiance Trail Phase I project, located within the Triangle Area, includes capping a superfund site with park improvements over an existing 91-year-old City stormwater pipe that the City planned to replace with a 54-inch diameter pipe, and

WHEREAS, given the proximity of these projects to one another, it is preferred that both projects be combined into a single public works project in order to achieve economy of scale, ensure overall project coordination and management, reduce overall costs, minimize impacts to the public, and maximize public benefit, and

WHEREAS Metro Parks will manage and administer the project, including all public notifications, design and engineering, permitting, bidding, and construction;



and the City will reimburse Metro Parks for its equitable share of the stormwater improvements, as well as the incremental construction management time associated with City bid items, all as more particularly set forth in the Interlocal Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute an Interlocal Agreement with the Metropolitan Park District of Tacoma, in the amount of \$450,000, excluding sales tax, including a 10 percent contingency, budgeted from the Surface Water Fund, to plug and abandon an existing stormwater pipe and construct a replacement 54-inch diameter pipe as part of the Point Defiance Trail Phase I project, said agreement to be substantially in the form of the document on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Attest:	Mayor	
City Clerk		
Approved as to form:		
Chief Deputy City Attorney		

Adopted